
TOWN OF JACKSON 
PLANNING & BUILDING 

DEPARTMENT 
 

TRANSMITTAL MEMO 
 

Town of Jackson 
Public Works/Engineering  
Building  
Title Company  
Town Attorney 
Police   

Joint Town/County  
Parks and Recreation 
Pathways 
Housing Department 

Teton County 
Planning Division 

 
Engineer 
Surveyor- Nelson 
Assessor 
Clerk and Recorder 
Road and Levee 

State of Wyoming 
Teton Conservation  
WYDOT 
TC School District #1 
Game and Fish  
DEQ 

Federal Agencies 
Army Corp of Engineers 

Utility Providers  
Qwest 
Lower Valley Energy 
Bresnan Communications 

Special Districts 
START 
Jackson Hole Fire/EMS 
Irrigation Company 

  

                
 
Date:  May 6, 2022 
 
Item #:  P22-115 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a request for the Town of Jackson to 
vacate the alley behind N Cache St.and North Glenwood St., 
between Perry St. and Mercill Ave.  
 
 
 
For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 733-0440, x1305 or 
email to the address shown below. Thank you. 
 
 
 
 

 
Planner: Tyler Valentine 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1305 
 
Fax:  734-3563 
 
Email: panthony@jacksonwy.gov 

Owner  
Mogul Hospitality Partners –Jackson 
LLC 
PO Box 998 
Midway, UT  84049 
 
Applicant 
Same 
 

  

  
Please respond by:   May 20, 2022 (Sufficiency) 
                                    May 27, 2022 (with Comments) 

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:      
alangley@jacksonwy.gov    

mailto:alangley@jacksonwy.gov
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N. Cache Hotel and Residences 

Scott A. Lee, AIA, LEED AP 
Bruce A. Wright, AIA, LEED AP 
Mark S. Sopp, AIA, LEED AP 
Jorey S. Friedman 
Pinar Harris, AIA 

 

04/12/22 
 

Project Narrative 
 

Lot Info: 
Address: 

• 325, 335, 345, 355, & 375 N Cache Street 
• 45, & 65 Mercill Ave 
• 330, 350, 360, 370, & 390 N Glenwood Street 

 
PIDN: 

• 325 N Cache Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐009 
• 335 N Cache Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐005 
• 345 N Cache Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐013 
• 355 N Cache Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐004 
• 375 N Cache Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐001 
• 45 Mercill Ave. ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐011 
• 65 Mercill Ave. ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐012 
• 330 N. Glenwood Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐008 
• 350 N. Glenwood Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐007 
• 360 N. Glenwood Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐006 
• 370 N. Glenwood Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐003 
• 390 N. Glenwood Street ‐ 22‐41‐16‐28‐4‐03‐002 

 
Area: 

• 325 N Cache Street ‐ .30 Acres 
• 335 N Cache Street ‐ .15 Acres 
• 345 N Cache Street ‐ .15 Acres 
• 355 N Cache Street ‐ .30 Acres 
• 375 N Cache Street ‐ .30 Acres 
• 45 Mercill Ave. – .14 Acres 
• 65 Mercill Ave. ‐ .19 Acres 
• 330 N. Glenwood Street ‐ .45 Acres 
• 350 N. Glenwood Street ‐ .16 Acres 
• 360 N. Glenwood Street ‐ .16 Acres 
• 370 N. Glenwood Street ‐ .17 Acres 
• 390 N. Glenwood Street ‐ .48 Acres 
• Alleyway vacation ‐ .22 Acres 



 

N. Cache Hotel and Residences 04/12/2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Full Site: 3.17 Acres (138,043 SF) 
Project Site – @ Level 1 (Arrival Level) – 73,365 s.f. 

 
Zoning: CR‐2 (Commercial Residential‐2) Allowable commercial FAR is 0.8 
Overlays: N/A 
Setbacks: 

• Primary street setback range (min‐max) 0’‐10’ 
• Secondary Street setback range (min‐max) 0’‐10’ 
• Side Interior (min) 5’ 
• Rear 10’ 
• Abutting protection (min) 10’ 

 
Scale of Development 
Allowed Nightly Rental FAR: 0.8 (110,434 s.f.) 
Total 2:1 Bonus housing  114,540 s.f.  

• 76,398 s.f. Market Rate 
• 38,142 s.f. Deed Restricted Workforce Housing 

Basement exempt area:  
• 94,854 s.f. occupied 
• 107,992 s.f. basement parking 

Total occupied area (319,828 s.f.) – excludes structured parking  
Total building area including Parking: 427,820 s.f. 
Total Nightly Rentable SF: 205,288 s.f. (Which includes the 110,434 s.f. allowed + 94,854 s.f. of Exempt 
Area) 

 
 
 

Parking: 
Residential 

• Residential Parking Factor – 1.5 
• Residential Unit Count – 62 
• Required Parking Stalls – 93 
• Provided ‐ 100 
• Excess – 7 

 
Commercial 

• Hotel Parking Factor ‐ .8 
• Hotel Key Count – 120 
• Required Parking Stalls – 96 
• Provided – 129 
• Excess – 33 

 
Total Parking Required: 189 Total Parking Provided: 229Excess – 40N. Cache Hotel and Residences
 04/12/2022Building Heights: 



 

 
• Max Height 42’ 
• Stories ‐ 3 Stories above grade + 2 Exempt Basement Levels 

 
 

Existing Property Conditions: 
• Existing Commercial buildings to be demoed and removed 
• Existing Trees will need to be removed for the new development 
• Existing Utilities to be rerouted along the perimeter of the project site 

 
Character Size and Development: 

• 3 Story Hotel and Condo building over 2 levels of Exempt habitable conditioned space and parking 
(B1 & B2) totaling 319,828 s.f. of conditioned space with 107,992 s.f. reserved for structured 
parking. 

• 120 Guestrooms and 62 Condo units 
• Reconfigure, add curb cuts for the arrival/drop‐off on N. Cache St., BOH access off Mercill & garage 

parking access off of N. Glenwood St. 
• New utility connections and routing 

 
Employee Housing 

 
Total 2:1 Bonus housing  114,540 s.f.  

• 76,398 s.f. Market Rate 
• 38,142 s.f. Deed Restricted Workforce Housing 

o Proposing to provide the deed restricted workforce housing on our S Park Loop Rd 
development and convert this onsite to market rate 

 

Existing Use (Sec. 6.3.2.A)
Use Size: 

bedrooms
Use Size: 

habitable sf Use Quantity
Housing 
Required

Heavy Retail/Service 3000 1 0.737 375 N Cache  
Retail 2500 1 1.076 355 N Cache   
Retail 1325 1 0.571 335 N Cache   
Conventional Lodging 5 1417 1 1.021 325 N Cache  
Conventional Lodging 2 1600 1 0.409 325 N Cache  
Conventional Lodging 8 1904 1 1.634 325 N Cache  
Conventional Lodging 10 2880 1 2.043 45 Mercill  
Office 16459 1 8.121 330 N Glenw  
Apartment (Unrestricted) 3 777 1 0.000 330 N Glenw  
Detached Single-Family Unit (Unres 3 1223 1 0.028 360 N Glenw  
Office 5366 1 2.647 65 Mercill
Apartment (Unrestricted) 2 1000 1 0.000 65 Mercill
Retail 0.000431*s 0 1 0.000 345 N Cache
Detached Single-Family Unit (Unres 2 1840 1 0.045 370 N Glenw  
Conventional Lodging 37 1 7.559 390 N Glenw 

Existing Workforce Housing Credit 25.891

Step 3: Proposed Development

Proposed Use
Use Size: 

bedrooms
Use Size: 

habitable sf Use Quantity
Housing 
Required

Conventional Lodging 120 104030 1 24.515

Affordable Workforce Housing Required: 0.000 units Fee-in-Lieu Amount:

Housing Requirement (Sec. 6.3.3.A)

-$                                 

0.204*bedrooms

0.000246*sf
Housing Requirement (Sec. 6.3.3.A)

0.000431*sf
0.000431*sf

0.204*bedrooms

Please describe the proposed use of the site to determine if affordable workforce housing is required as part of the development. Describe the end result of 
the proposed development. (For example: in the case of an addition do not enter the square footage of the addition, enter the size of the unit upon 
completion of the addition.)

0.204*bedrooms
0.204*bedrooms
0.204*bedrooms
0.204*bedrooms
0.000493*sf

0.000017*sf+(Exp(-14.17+1.59*Ln(sf)))/2.176

0.000017*sf+(Exp(-15.49+1.59*Ln(sf)))/2.176

0.000017*sf+(Exp(-15.49+1.59*Ln(sf)))/2.176
0.000493*sf

0.000017*sf+(Exp(-14.17+1.59*Ln(sf)))/2.176
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GENERAL NOTES:

THIS SURVEY IS A COMPILATION OF SURVEYS PERFORMED BY PIERSON LAND WORKS LLC IN 2016 AND
ONSIGHT LAND SURVEYING IN 2002. BADGER AERIAL MAPPING AND SURVEYING PERFORMED A FIELD
SURVEY ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 OF THE AREAS BETWEEN BACK OF SIDEWALK ON BLOCK 3 TO THE TOP
BACK OF CURBING ACROSS ADJACENT STREETS. SPOT ELEVATIONS WERE ALSO PROVIDED WITHIN
BLOCK 3. IMAGERY WAS CAPTURED VIA UAV AND GEO-REFERENCED INTO THE DRAWING VIA GROUND
CONTROL POINTS.

1. ALL BADGER POINTS ARE IN WYOWEST STATE PLANE GRID NORTH NAD 83 HORIZONTAL.

2. VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88 BASED ON THE PLW SURVEY USING THE BENCHMARK AS SHOWN ON
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BLOCK 3.
OSLS SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE ON AN ASSUMED DATUM. FOR REFERENCE, THE DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN THE ELEVATIONS IS APPROX 118.4 FEET.
SPOT ELEVATION ON LAYER B_SPOT_ELEV. SITE CONDITIONS IN SOME AREAS MAY MAKE THE OSLS
IRRELEVANT.

PLEASE REFER TO LAYER B_SPOT_TEXT FOR MOST CURRENT CONDITIONS.
ALL FLOWLINE CURB, TOP BACK OF CURB AND CENTERLINE ROADS ARE DRAFTED AS 3D POLYLINES.

3. PLW SURVEY WAS BEST FIT TO BADGER FOUND MONS. THE BEARINGS AS SHOWN DO NOT
REREPRESENT THE CORRECT BEARINGS. THEY ARE ROTATED

4. OSLS SURVEY WAS ROTATED INTO DRAWING BASED ON THE SOUTH AND WEST ALLEY CORNER
OFFSET FROM THE EAST ALLEY TANGENT FROM THE NORTH FOUND MON ON PERRY TO THE
PK WITH SHINER ON THE SOUTH END. BEARING BREAKS WERE IGNORED FROM PLW SURVEY
AND LOTS ON THE WEST BLOCK FIT.

5. UNSURVEYED LOT LINES WERE PRORATED INTO THE BLOCK USING BOUNDARY DATA FROM
OSLS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY. NO BOUNDARY RESOLUTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ON THE WEST
PORTION OF BLOCK 3.

6. BUILDING TIES FOR THE ENCROACHMENT OF STRUCTURE ON LOT 12-14 MATCH WITH THE WEST LINE
OF THE ALLEY.

7. THE EXTERIOR OF BLOCK 3 HAS BEEN SURVEYED AND ALL EXTERIOR BLOCK MONUMENTS WERE
FOUND AND CHECK REASONABLY WELL WITH RECORD.

8. BADGER AERIAL MAPPING AND SURVEYING DOES NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR UTILITY
LOCATIONS, BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS, AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION AS PROVIDED FOR BY
PIERSON LAND WORKS OR ONSIGHT LAND SURVEYING. LAYERS PREFIXED BY B_  ARE MAPPED PER
THE BADGER SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 SURVEY. SOME FEATURES FROM PREVIOUS SURVEYS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED AS THEY WERE CONFIRMED TO NOT EXIST AT THE TIME OF THE BADGER SURVEY.

9. DRAWING UPDATED 2021-01-11 WITH INVERTS AND TOWN OF JACKSON GIS AS-BUILT LINEWORK.

C 101
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No. Description Date

MOGUL HOSPITALITY PARTNERS -
JACKSON, LLC
PO BOX 998
MIDWAY, UT 84049-0998

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Generic - to be
defined per

project in the
type properties

GENERAL NOTES:

THIS SURVEY IS A COMPILATION OF SURVEYS PERFORMED BY PIERSON LAND WORKS LLC IN 2016 AND
ONSIGHT LAND SURVEYING IN 2002. BADGER AERIAL MAPPING AND SURVEYING PERFORMED A FIELD
SURVEY ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 OF THE AREAS BETWEEN BACK OF SIDEWALK ON BLOCK 3 TO THE TOP
BACK OF CURBING ACROSS ADJACENT STREETS. SPOT ELEVATIONS WERE ALSO PROVIDED WITHIN
BLOCK 3. IMAGERY WAS CAPTURED VIA UAV AND GEO-REFERENCED INTO THE DRAWING VIA GROUND
CONTROL POINTS.

1. ALL BADGER POINTS ARE IN WYOWEST STATE PLANE GRID NORTH NAD 83 HORIZONTAL.

2. VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88 BASED ON THE PLW SURVEY USING THE BENCHMARK AS SHOWN ON
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BLOCK 3.
OSLS SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE ON AN ASSUMED DATUM. FOR REFERENCE, THE DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN THE ELEVATIONS IS APPROX 118.4 FEET.
SPOT ELEVATION ON LAYER B_SPOT_ELEV. SITE CONDITIONS IN SOME AREAS MAY MAKE THE OSLS
IRRELEVANT.

PLEASE REFER TO LAYER B_SPOT_TEXT FOR MOST CURRENT CONDITIONS.
ALL FLOWLINE CURB, TOP BACK OF CURB AND CENTERLINE ROADS ARE DRAFTED AS 3D POLYLINES.

3. PLW SURVEY WAS BEST FIT TO BADGER FOUND MONS. THE BEARINGS AS SHOWN DO NOT
REREPRESENT THE CORRECT BEARINGS. THEY ARE ROTATED

4. OSLS SURVEY WAS ROTATED INTO DRAWING BASED ON THE SOUTH AND WEST ALLEY CORNER
OFFSET FROM THE EAST ALLEY TANGENT FROM THE NORTH FOUND MON ON PERRY TO THE
PK WITH SHINER ON THE SOUTH END. BEARING BREAKS WERE IGNORED FROM PLW SURVEY
AND LOTS ON THE WEST BLOCK FIT.

5. UNSURVEYED LOT LINES WERE PRORATED INTO THE BLOCK USING BOUNDARY DATA FROM
OSLS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY. NO BOUNDARY RESOLUTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ON THE WEST
PORTION OF BLOCK 3.

6. BUILDING TIES FOR THE ENCROACHMENT OF STRUCTURE ON LOT 12-14 MATCH WITH THE WEST LINE
OF THE ALLEY.

7. THE EXTERIOR OF BLOCK 3 HAS BEEN SURVEYED AND ALL EXTERIOR BLOCK MONUMENTS WERE
FOUND AND CHECK REASONABLY WELL WITH RECORD.

8. BADGER AERIAL MAPPING AND SURVEYING DOES NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR UTILITY
LOCATIONS, BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS, AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION AS PROVIDED FOR BY
PIERSON LAND WORKS OR ONSIGHT LAND SURVEYING. LAYERS PREFIXED BY B_  ARE MAPPED PER
THE BADGER SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 SURVEY. SOME FEATURES FROM PREVIOUS SURVEYS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED AS THEY WERE CONFIRMED TO NOT EXIST AT THE TIME OF THE BADGER SURVEY.

9. DRAWING UPDATED 2021-01-11 WITH INVERTS AND TOWN OF JACKSON GIS AS-BUILT LINEWORK.
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MOGUL HOSPITALITY PARTNERS -
JACKSON, LLC
PO BOX 998
MIDWAY, UT 84049-0998

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Generic - to be
defined per

project in the
type properties

GENERAL NOTES:

1. A PORTION OF THE PROPOSED STORM SEWER ROUTING ADOPTED FROM STORM SEWER
IMPROVEMENTS FOR CACHE CREEK TUBE, NORTH GLENWOOD ALIGNMENTS BY TOJ, DATED
11/24/2015.

2. PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN AND LANDSCAPING ADOPTED FROM HB-FP_LEVEL 01_flatten BY SB
ARCHITECTS, DATED 4/11/2022.

3. EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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